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MTC Runners of the Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Russ Connors
Greg Parlin

Bob Jolicoeur
Peter Dube
Bruce Ellis

Jim Toulouse
Dan Dearing
Carlton Mendell
George Towle
Tom Dann

Bob Winn

Russ Connors
Peter Bottomley
Peter Bastow
George Towle
Michael Payson
Steve Reed
Michael Payson
Mike Brooks
Lloyd Slocum
Michael Payson
Floyd Lavery
Devin Shaw

Tom Ryan

Peter Bottomley
Tom Ryan

Tom Ryan

John Howe

Peter Bottomley

Kim Beaulieu
Laurie Munson
Barbara Coughlin
Jane Dolley
Wanda Haney
Deb Jensen

Ruth Hall

Wanda Binette
Gail Turner
Eileen Dunfey
Carol Weeks
Christine Snow-Reaser
Marjorie Haney-Graff
Gretchen Read
Carol Hogan
Jeanne Hackett
Jeanne Hackett
Carol Hogan
Colleen Redmond
Ellie Tucker
Gretchen Read
Dottie Michaud
Lisa Despres
Abby Iselborn
Jeanne Hackett
Carry Buterbaugh
Jeanne Hackett
Jeanne Hackett
Jeanne Hackett

Maureen Sproul



Runners of the Year: 1-19

2002 Evan Embrey Kaitlynn Saldanha

2003 | Matt Rand Elise Moody-Roberts
2004 Ryan Dyer Allyson Koenig

2005 | Chris Harmon Abby Iselborn

2006 Stanis Moody-Roberts Kaitlynn Saldanha

2007 Abby Iselborn

2008 Matt Rand Elise Moody-Roberts
2009 Thomas Bottomley Abby Payson

2010 Matt Rand Nicole Court-Menendez
2011 Max Payson Micaela Ashby

2012 Cam Nadeau Micaela Ashby



Runners of the Year: 20-39

1991
1993
1994
1996
1997
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Gordon Scannell
Peter Bottomley
Tom Tero, Jim McCorkle
Peter Bottomley
Michael Payson
Michael Payson
Dan Dearing
Peter Bottomley
Michael Payson
Scott Heffernan
lan Parlin
Andrew Baird
Tony Myatt

Dana Staples, Tom Noonan

Blaine Moore
Darren Moore
Aaron Chelate
Phil DiRusso

Blaine Moore

Jeanne Hackett
Susannah Beck

Alison Kisch, Laurel Valley
Laurel Valley

Carrie McCusker-Brady
Gayla Underkoffler
Kim White

Carrie McCusker
Alison Kisch

Carrie McCusker

Robin Carlson

Emma Barclay
Stephanie Atkinson

Shauna Franklin, Robin
Carlson

Amy Lilley

Carry Buterbaugh
Carry Buterbaugh
Amy Lilley
Allyson Koenig



Runners of the Year: 40-49

1990
1991
1993
1994
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Steve Jacobsen
Jim Toulouse
Michael Reali
John Eldredge
Robert Ashley
John Mollica
Ken Cotton

Russ Boisvert
Hans Brandes
Peter Bottomley
Floyd Lavery
Hans Brandes
Tom Ryan

Marc Dugas
Dave Howard
David Edwards
Dave Howard
Jeff Walker
Peter Bottomley

Robert Ashby

Joan Lavin

Brigitte Edquid

Deb Raszmann
Maureen Sproul
Nancy Kneeland
Carol Hogan
Ellie Tucker

Kate Meyers
Ellie Tucker
Nancy Kneeland
Dottie Michaud
Kathy Hepner
Dora Rex

Susan Weimer
Lisa Despres
Lisa Despres
Carrie McCusker
Carrie McCusker
Stephanie Atkinson

Laurie Nicholas



Runners of the Year: 50-59

1991 Clyde Coolidge Jean Thomas
1993 | Ray Shevenell

1994 Ray Shevenell Sally Paterson
1996 ' Bob Coughlin Gretchen Read
1997 John LeRoy Kitty Kelley

1998 ' Jim Toulouse
1999 Phil Pierce

2001 | Harry White Kitty Kelley, Joan Lavin
2002 Steve Reed Carol Weeks

2003 | Bill Reilly Cathy Burnie

2004 Tom Menendez Bonnie Hoag

2005 ' Dave Roberts Kitty Kelley

2006 David Colby Young Sarah MacColl

2007 Tom Ryan Ellie Tucker

2008 Floyd Lavery Jeanne Hackett

2009  Floyd Lavery Ellie Tucker

2010 Floyd Lavery Ellie Tucker

2011 Tom Ryan
2012 Dave Edwards Erin Chalat



Runners of the Year: 60-69

1993
1994
1998
2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Russ Bradley

Bob “Hap” Hazzard

Lloyd Slocum
Lloyd Slocum
Bob Coughlin
Phil Pierce

Bob Randall
Jerry LeVasseur
Bob Payne
Harry White
Bill Reilly

Jim Toulouse
Bill Reilly

Steve Moriarty
Bill Reilly

Sally Amory
Polly Kenniston
Polly Kenniston
Pat Buckley
Polly Kenniston

Polly Kenniston, Beth
Branson

Pat Buckley

Sally Paterson

Beth Branson
Judith Hardenbrook
Joan Tremberth
Gretchen Read
Gretchen Read
Gretchen Read

Bonnie Hoag



Runners of the Year: 70-79

1994 Russ Bradley, Carlton

Mendell

1999 Ruth Hefflefinger
2002 Mel Uchenick Ruth Hefflefinger
2003 | Lloyd Slocum Terri Morris
2004 Herb Strom Janice Bilodeau
2005 John Howe Ruth Hefflefinger
2006 Elwin Guthrie Janice Bilodeau
2007 | Lloyd Slocum Polly Kenniston
2008 Jerry LeVasseur Polly Kenniston
2009 | John Howe Polly Kenniston
2010 Bob Randall Polly Kenniston
2011 Dick Lajoie Polly Kenniston
2012 John Howe Polly Kenniston



Runners of the Year: 80-89

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Carlton Mendell
John Woods
Carlton Mendell
John Woods
Carlton Mendell
Carlton Mendell
John Woods
Herb Strom

Mel Uchenick

| Ruth Hefflefinger

Ruth Hefflefinger
Ruth Hefflefinger
Ruth Hefflefinger
Ruth Hefflefinger



Most Improved Runners

2001 Cathy Burnie

2002 | Janice Drinan, John Keeley
2003 Mark Grandonico

2004 | Lisa Despres, Ron Chase
2005 Nancy Walton, Denise Brooks
2006 | Pat Buckley

2007 Kelle Keeley

2008 | Robbie Blair, Carla Burkley
2011 Cheryl Brackett

2012 Jan Kinerson, Jamie Theriault




Comeback Runners of the Year

1988  Frank Ferland

1990 | Dennis Smith

1992 Liz Gendron, Herb Strom
1993 | Maggie Soule

1994 Candace Karu, Joe Hayes
1996 | Pat Buckley

1997 Kim Moody-Roberts, Russ Connors
1998 @ Al Sproul

2001 Ed and Bev Doughty
2002 | Everett Moulton

2003 Howard Spear

2004 | Jean Thomas

2005  Phil Pierce

2006

2007 Bob Randall

2008 | Robert Fuller, Peg Rearick
2009 Mike Nixon

2010 ' James Machowski

2011  Phil Pierce

2012 | Steve Moriarty



Volunteers of the Year

1998 Sandy Utterstrom

1999 | Howard Spear

2002 Chuck Burnie

2003 | Erik Boucher

2004  Phil Meech

2005 | David Colby Young

2006 Bonnie Topham, Ron Boucher
2007 | Janice Gagnier

2008 David Colby Young, Don Penta
2009 | Janice and Roland Bilodeau
2010 Annie Messinger

2011  Dave Howard

2012 Cynthia and Dave Barnard



Spirit of the Club

2002 Cathy Burnie

2003 | Ray and Ruth Hefflefinger
2004 Cathy and John McKenney
2005 | John Keeley, Dale Rines
2006 Janice Gagnier

2007 | Michelle Durgin

2008  Phil Meech

2009 @ Kathy Bowe

2010 Kate Kelly

2011 Donna Beaulieu

2012 Roasters Runners




2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

President’s Award

Colleen Redmond, Mike Doyle
Phil Meech

Sue Slocum, Phil Meech

Cathy Burnie, Bob Aube

Sandy Walton, David Colby Young
Cathy Burnie

John McKenney

Marc Brunell

Kevin Mitchell

Chandra Leister

Jim Haddow

Deanne Muich-Michaud



Race Directors of the Year

1981 Dave Paul

1984 Jane Dolley, Barbara Coughlin

1985 Rick Strout

1986 Jane Dolley

1987 George Prescott

1988 Will Stackpole, Sandy Utterstrom

1990 Bill and Bambi Lovett

1991 Mel Fineberg, Tom Atchison

1992 Tom Dann, Steve Jacobsen

1993 Don Kent

1994 Jack Opper, Don Kent, Peter Bastow
2000 Jeanne Hackett, Don Penta, Ray Shevenell
2001 Howard Spear, Bob Aube, Maggie Soule
2003 Chris Boynton, Eric Ortman, Don Penta, Ray Shevenell
2004 Ron Pelton

2005 Larry Dyer

2006 Erik Boucher, lan Parlin

2007 Howard Spear

2008 Howard Spear

2009 Erik Boucher

2010 Mallory Vaccaro

2011 Mark Grandonico

2012 Bob Ayotte



Special Achievement Award

2002 Mike Brooks

2003 | Mike Brooks, David Colby Young
2004 Carol Weeks, Lloyd Slocum
2005 | Ron Paquette

2006 Jerry LeVasseur

2008 | Catherine Saltz

2012 Bob Coughlin, Ron Paquette




Outstanding Contribution to Maine Running

1988 Chuck Morris, Jerry St. Amand, Sara Hobson
1990 @ Jerry St. Amand

1991 Bob Payne

1993 | John LeRoy

1994 Charlie Scribner

1995 | Jim McCorkle

1996 Bob Payne

1997 | Nate Parsons

1998 Joan Samuelson and Dave McGillivary
1999 | Steve Podgajny and Marj Tennyson
2000 Howard Spear

2001 | George Towle

2002 Charlie Scribner

2003 ' Sandy Utterstrom

2004 Mike Brooks

2005 ' Sandy Walton

2006 lan Parlin

2007 '@ David Colby Young

2008 Blaine Moore

2009 @ George Towle

2010 John Rogers

2011 Roger Morse

2012 Chandra Leister



John Fyalka Award

1979  Danny Paul

1980 | Bob and Barbara Coughlin
1981  Hank Pfeifle

1982 | Charlie Scribner

1983  Dave Trussell

1984 | Sandy Utterstrom

1985  Jean Thomas

1986 | Bob Jolicoeur

1987  Ken Dolley

1988 @ Ted Cunningham

1990  Nancy Stedman

1991 | Bill Stuart

1992  Ruth Hefflefinger

1993 Peter Bastow

1994  Donna and Everett Moulton
1995 | Al and Sandy Utterstrom
1996 Don Penta

1997  Mel Fineberg

1998  Howard Spear

1999 | Bob and Marge Aube
2000 = Mary Anne Champeon
2001 | Sandy Utterstrom

2002  Maggie Soule, Pat Buckley
2003 @ Ward Grossman

2004 Howard Spear, Bob Aube
2005 | Carlton Mendell

2006  John Keeley

2007 | Sandy Walton

2008  Roland Thibault

2009  Chandra Leister

2010  Maggie Soule

2011  Michelle Durgin, Chris Lydon
2012  Charlie Scribner



Lifetime Achievement Award

2001 Terry McGovern, Russ Bradley
2002 | Mel Fineberg

2003  Carlton Mendell

2004 | John Woodes, Julius Marzul
2007 Sandy Utterstrom, Carol Weeks
2008 | Bob Brainerd

2009 Bob Aube

2010 | Mark Grandonico

2011 Howard Spear

2012  George Towle




