



Maine Track Club Awards

1979-2012

MTC Runners of the Year

Year	Men	Women
1982	Russ Connors	Kim Beaulieu
1983	Greg Parlin	Laurie Munson
1984	Bob Jolicoeur	Barbara Coughlin
1985	Peter Dube	Jane Dolley
1986	Bruce Ellis	Wanda Haney
1987	Jim Toulouse	Deb Jensen
1988	Dan Dearing	Ruth Hall
1989	Carlton Mendell	Wanda Binette
1990	George Towle	Gail Turner
1991	Tom Dann	Eileen Dunfey
1992	Bob Winn	Carol Weeks
1993	Russ Connors	Christine Snow-Reaser
1994	Peter Bottomley	Marjorie Haney-Graff
1995	Peter Bastow	Gretchen Read
1997	George Towle	Carol Hogan
1998	Michael Payson	Jeanne Hackett
1999	Steve Reed	Jeanne Hackett
2000	Michael Payson	Carol Hogan
2001	Mike Brooks	Colleen Redmond
2002	Lloyd Slocum	Ellie Tucker
2003	Michael Payson	Gretchen Read
2004	Floyd Lavery	Dottie Michaud
2005	Devin Shaw	Lisa Despres
2006	Tom Ryan	Abby Iselborn
2007		Jeanne Hackett
2008	Peter Bottomley	Carry Buterbaugh
2009	Tom Ryan	Jeanne Hackett
2010	Tom Ryan	Jeanne Hackett
2011	John Howe	Jeanne Hackett
2012	Peter Bottomley	Maureen Sproul

Runners of the Year: 1-19

Year	Men	Women
2002	Evan Embrey	Kaitlynn Saldanha
2003	Matt Rand	Elise Moody-Roberts
2004	Ryan Dyer	Allyson Koenig
2005	Chris Harmon	Abby Iselborn
2006	Stanis Moody-Roberts	Kaitlynn Saldanha
2007		Abby Iselborn
2008	Matt Rand	Elise Moody-Roberts
2009	Thomas Bottomley	Abby Payson
2010	Matt Rand	Nicole Court-Menendez
2011	Max Payson	Micaela Ashby
2012	Cam Nadeau	Micaela Ashby

Runners of the Year: 20-39

Year	Men	Women
1991	Gordon Scannell	Jeanne Hackett
1993	Peter Bottomley	Susannah Beck
1994	Tom Tero, Jim McCorkle	Alison Kisch, Laurel Valley
1996	Peter Bottomley	Laurel Valley
1997	Michael Payson	Carrie McCusker-Brady
1999	Michael Payson	Gayla Underkoffler
2000	Dan Dearing	Kim White
2001	Peter Bottomley	Carrie McCusker
2002	Michael Payson	Alison Kisch
2003	Scott Heffernan	Carrie McCusker
2004	Ian Parlin	Robin Carlson
2005	Andrew Baird	Emma Barclay
2006	Tony Myatt	Stephanie Atkinson
2007	Dana Staples, Tom Noonan	Shauna Franklin, Robin Carlson
2008	Blaine Moore	Amy Lilley
2009	Darren Moore	Carry Buterbaugh
2010	Aaron Chelate	Carry Buterbaugh
2011	Phil DiRusso	Amy Lilley
2012	Blaine Moore	Allyson Koenig

Runners of the Year: 40-49

Year	Men	Women
1990		Joan Lavin
1991	Steve Jacobsen	Brigitte Edquid
1993	Jim Toulouse	
1994	Michael Reali	Deb Raszmann
1996	John Eldredge	Maureen Sproul
1997	Robert Ashley	Nancy Kneeland
1998	John Mollica	Carol Hogan
1999	Ken Cotton	Ellie Tucker
2000	Russ Boisvert	Kate Meyers
2001	Hans Brandes	Ellie Tucker
2002	Peter Bottomley	Nancy Kneeland
2003	Floyd Lavery	Dottie Michaud
2004	Hans Brandes	Kathy Hepner
2005	Tom Ryan	Dora Rex
2006	Marc Dugas	Susan Weimer
2007	Dave Howard	Lisa Despres
2008	David Edwards	Lisa Despres
2009	Dave Howard	Carrie McCusker
2010	Jeff Walker	Carrie McCusker
2011	Peter Bottomley	Stephanie Atkinson
2012	Robert Ashby	Laurie Nicholas

Runners of the Year: 50-59

Year	Men	Women
1991	Clyde Coolidge	Jean Thomas
1993	Ray Shevenell	
1994	Ray Shevenell	Sally Paterson
1996	Bob Coughlin	Gretchen Read
1997	John LeRoy	Kitty Kelley
1998	Jim Toulouse	
1999	Phil Pierce	
2001	Harry White	Kitty Kelley, Joan Lavin
2002	Steve Reed	Carol Weeks
2003	Bill Reilly	Cathy Burnie
2004	Tom Menendez	Bonnie Hoag
2005	Dave Roberts	Kitty Kelley
2006	David Colby Young	Sarah MacColl
2007	Tom Ryan	Ellie Tucker
2008	Floyd Lavery	Jeanne Hackett
2009	Floyd Lavery	Ellie Tucker
2010	Floyd Lavery	Ellie Tucker
2011	Tom Ryan	
2012	Dave Edwards	Erin Chalat

Runners of the Year: 60-69

Year	Men	Women
1993	Russ Bradley	
1994	Bob "Hap" Hazzard	Sally Amory
1998		Polly Kenniston
2000	Lloyd Slocum	Polly Kenniston
2001	Lloyd Slocum	Pat Buckley
2002	Bob Coughlin	Polly Kenniston
2003	Phil Pierce	Polly Kenniston, Beth Branson
2004	Bob Randall	Pat Buckley
2005	Jerry LeVasseur	Sally Paterson
2006	Bob Payne	Beth Branson
2007	Harry White	Judith Hardenbrook
2008	Bill Reilly	Joan Tremberth
2009	Jim Toulouse	Gretchen Read
2010	Bill Reilly	Gretchen Read
2011	Steve Moriarty	Gretchen Read
2012	Bill Reilly	Bonnie Hoag

Runners of the Year: 70-79

Year	Men	Women
1994	Russ Bradley, Carlton Mendell	
1999		Ruth Hefflefinger
2002	Mel Uchenick	Ruth Hefflefinger
2003	Lloyd Slocum	Terri Morris
2004	Herb Strom	Janice Bilodeau
2005	John Howe	Ruth Hefflefinger
2006	Elwin Guthrie	Janice Bilodeau
2007	Lloyd Slocum	Polly Kenniston
2008	Jerry LeVasseur	Polly Kenniston
2009	John Howe	Polly Kenniston
2010	Bob Randall	Polly Kenniston
2011	Dick Lajoie	Polly Kenniston
2012	John Howe	Polly Kenniston

Runners of the Year: 80-89

Year	Men	Women
2002	Carlton Mendell	
2003	John Woods	
2004	Carlton Mendell	
2005	John Woods	
2006	Carlton Mendell	
2007	Carlton Mendell	
2008	John Woods	Ruth Hefflefinger
2009	Herb Strom	Ruth Hefflefinger
2010		Ruth Hefflefinger
2011	Mel Uchenick	Ruth Hefflefinger
2012		Ruth Hefflefinger

Most Improved Runners

Year	Men
2001	Cathy Burnie
2002	Janice Drinan, John Keeley
2003	Mark Grandonico
2004	Lisa Despres, Ron Chase
2005	Nancy Walton, Denise Brooks
2006	Pat Buckley
2007	Kelle Keeley
2008	Robbie Blair, Carla Burkley
2011	Cheryl Brackett
2012	Jan Kinerson, Jamie Theriault

Comeback Runners of the Year

Year	Men
1988	Frank Ferland
1990	Dennis Smith
1992	Liz Gendron, Herb Strom
1993	Maggie Soule
1994	Candace Karu, Joe Hayes
1996	Pat Buckley
1997	Kim Moody-Roberts, Russ Connors
1998	Al Sproul
2001	Ed and Bev Doughty
2002	Everett Moulton
2003	Howard Spear
2004	Jean Thomas
2005	Phil Pierce
2006	
2007	Bob Randall
2008	Robert Fuller, Peg Rearick
2009	Mike Nixon
2010	James Machowski
2011	Phil Pierce
2012	Steve Moriarty

Volunteers of the Year

Year	Men
1998	Sandy Utterstrom
1999	Howard Spear
2002	Chuck Burnie
2003	Erik Boucher
2004	Phil Meech
2005	David Colby Young
2006	Bonnie Topham, Ron Boucher
2007	Janice Gagnier
2008	David Colby Young, Don Penta
2009	Janice and Roland Bilodeau
2010	Annie Messinger
2011	Dave Howard
2012	Cynthia and Dave Barnard

Spirit of the Club

Year	Men
2002	Cathy Burnie
2003	Ray and Ruth Hefflefinger
2004	Cathy and John McKenney
2005	John Keeley, Dale Rines
2006	Janice Gagnier
2007	Michelle Durgin
2008	Phil Meech
2009	Kathy Bowe
2010	Kate Kelly
2011	Donna Beaulieu
2012	Roasters Runners

President's Award

Year	Men
2000	Colleen Redmond, Mike Doyle
2001	Phil Meech
2002	Sue Slocum, Phil Meech
2003	Cathy Burnie, Bob Aube
2004	Sandy Walton, David Colby Young
2005	Cathy Burnie
2006	John McKenney
2007	Marc Brunell
2008	
2009	Kevin Mitchell
2010	Chandra Leister
2011	Jim Haddow
2012	Deanne Muich-Michaud

Race Directors of the Year

Year	Men
1981	Dave Paul
1984	Jane Dolley, Barbara Coughlin
1985	Rick Strout
1986	Jane Dolley
1987	George Prescott
1988	Will Stackpole, Sandy Utterstrom
1990	Bill and Bambi Lovett
1991	Mel Fineberg, Tom Atchison
1992	Tom Dann, Steve Jacobsen
1993	Don Kent
1994	Jack Opper, Don Kent, Peter Bastow
2000	Jeanne Hackett, Don Penta, Ray Shevenell
2001	Howard Spear, Bob Aube, Maggie Soule
2003	Chris Boynton, Eric Ortman, Don Penta, Ray Shevenell
2004	Ron Pelton
2005	Larry Dyer
2006	Erik Boucher, Ian Parlin
2007	Howard Spear
2008	Howard Spear
2009	Erik Boucher
2010	Mallory Vaccaro
2011	Mark Grandonico
2012	Bob Ayotte

Special Achievement Award

Year	Men
2002	Mike Brooks
2003	Mike Brooks, David Colby Young
2004	Carol Weeks, Lloyd Slocum
2005	Ron Paquette
2006	Jerry LeVasseur
2008	Catherine Saltz
2012	Bob Coughlin, Ron Paquette

Outstanding Contribution to Maine Running

Year	Men
1988	Chuck Morris, Jerry St. Amand, Sara Hobson
1990	Jerry St. Amand
1991	Bob Payne
1993	John LeRoy
1994	Charlie Scribner
1995	Jim McCorkle
1996	Bob Payne
1997	Nate Parsons
1998	Joan Samuelson and Dave McGillivary
1999	Steve Podgajny and Marj Tennyson
2000	Howard Spear
2001	George Towle
2002	Charlie Scribner
2003	Sandy Utterstrom
2004	Mike Brooks
2005	Sandy Walton
2006	Ian Parlin
2007	David Colby Young
2008	Blaine Moore
2009	George Towle
2010	John Rogers
2011	Roger Morse
2012	Chandra Leister

John Fyalka Award

Year	Winners
1979	Danny Paul
1980	Bob and Barbara Coughlin
1981	Hank Pfeifle
1982	Charlie Scribner
1983	Dave Trussell
1984	Sandy Utterstrom
1985	Jean Thomas
1986	Bob Jolicoeur
1987	Ken Dolley
1988	Ted Cunningham
1990	Nancy Stedman
1991	Bill Stuart
1992	Ruth Hefflefinger
1993	Peter Bastow
1994	Donna and Everett Moulton
1995	Al and Sandy Utterstrom
1996	Don Penta
1997	Mel Fineberg
1998	Howard Spear
1999	Bob and Marge Aube
2000	Mary Anne Champeon
2001	Sandy Utterstrom
2002	Maggie Soule, Pat Buckley
2003	Ward Grossman
2004	Howard Spear, Bob Aube
2005	Carlton Mendell
2006	John Keeley
2007	Sandy Walton
2008	Roland Thibault
2009	Chandra Leister
2010	Maggie Soule
2011	Michelle Durgin, Chris Lydon
2012	Charlie Scribner

Lifetime Achievement Award

Year	Men
2001	Terry McGovern, Russ Bradley
2002	Mel Fineberg
2003	Carlton Mendell
2004	John Woods, Julius Marzul
2007	Sandy Utterstrom, Carol Weeks
2008	Bob Brainerd
2009	Bob Aube
2010	Mark Grandonico
2011	Howard Spear
2012	George Towle